

No. 12-3583

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Review
from the Federal Trade Commission
Commission Docket No. 9346*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Joseph M. Miller
Michael S. Spector
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-778-3200

Mark J. Botti
J. Brady Dugan
Hyland Hunt
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-887-4000
Facsimile: 202-887-4288
Email: mbotti@akingump.com

Attorneys for America's Health Insurance Plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. HEALTH PLANS PROVIDE AN IMPORTANT POINT OF FOCUS FOR THE ANTITRUST ANALYSIS OF A HOSPITAL MERGER	6
A. Health Plans Are Relevant Consumers in an Antitrust Analysis of a Hospital Merger	6
B. Health Plans Establish Provider Networks in Order to Meet Individual Consumer Needs and Preferences	10
II. ANTICOMPETITIVE HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION LEADS TO DECREASED COMPETITION AND HAS DRIVEN UP HEALTH CARE COSTS	11
A. Past Anticompetitive Hospital Consolidations Led to Higher Prices	13
B. The Possibility of Selective Contracting Helps Keep Hospital Rates and Insurance Premiums Lower	16
III. THE HIGHER COST AND OTHER HARM OF ANTICOMPETITIVE HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION ARE NEITHER MITIGATED NOR JUSTIFIED BY HEALTHCARE REFORM	18
A. Health Plans Have Been Driving Quality and Cost Reforms in Both Private Sector and Public Sector Programs	19
B. Anticompetitive Hospital Consolidation Is Neither the Only Nor an Appropriate Path to Capital for IT and Other Improvements	23
IV. PROHIBITING AN ANTICOMPETITIVE HOSPITAL MERGER WILL NOT CHILL BENEFICIAL HOSPITAL CONSOLIDATION	27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Evanston Northwestern Healthcare Corp.</i> , Dkt. No. 9315 (F.T.C. Apr. 28, 2008).....	12, 28
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996).....	9
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....	12, 28
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inova Health Sys. Found.</i> , Dkt. No. 9326 (F.T.C. June 17, 2008)	28
<i>ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. 9346 (F.T.C. June 25, 2012)	17
<i>United States v. H & R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 18.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AHIP, Press Release, AHIP Board of Directors Releases Principles on Patient-Centered Medical Home (June 25, 2008)	20
AHIP, Press Release, Health Plans Collaborate on Landmark Initiative to Reduce Time, Expense for Physician Office Practice “Paperwork” (Oct. 5, 2009)	22

AHIP, *Transforming Care Delivery* (Jan. 2012)19, 20

Am. Hosp. Ass’n, *Trendwatch Chartbook 2012*, Chart 2.9 (June 6, 2012)27

Berenson, Robert A., et al., *A House Is Not a Home: Keeping Patients at the Center of Practice Redesign*, 27 *Health Affairs* 1219 (2008)20

Berenson, Robert A., et al., *Unchecked Provider Clout In California Foreshadows Challenges to Health Reform*, 29 *Health Affairs* 699 (2010).....10

Brennan, Niall & Mark Shepard, *Comparing Quality of Care in the Medicare Program*, 16 *Am. J. of Managed Care* 841 (2010)22, 23

Bordonaro, Greg, *Hospitals Using Debt for Growth*, *Hartford Business J.*, Nov. 12, 2012.....24

Capps, Cory & David Dranove, *Hospital Consolidation and Negotiated PPO Prices*, 23 *Health Affairs* 175 (2004).....15

Claffey, Thomas F., et al., *Payer-Provider Collaboration in Accountable Care Reduced Use and Improved Quality in Maine Medicare Advantage Plan*, 31 *Health Affairs* 2074 (2012)23

Cohen, Robb et al., *Medicare Advantage Chronic Special Needs Plan Boosted Primary Care, Reduced Hospital Use Among Diabetes Patients*, 31 *Health Affairs* 110 (2012).....23

Cuellar, Alison Evans & Paul J. Gertler, *How The Expansion Of Hospital Systems Has Affected Consumers*, 24 *Health Affairs* 213 (2005)26

FTC, Press Release, *FTC and Pennsylvania Attorney General Challenge Reading Health System’s Proposed Acquisition of Surgical Institute of Reading* (Nov. 16, 2012).....28

Gaynor, Martin & Robert Town, *The Impact of Hospital Consolidation – Update*, Robert Wood Johnson Found., Research Synthesis Report No. 9 (June 2012).....*passim*

HCA to Acquire Health Midwest, *L.A. Times*, Oct. 17, 200225

Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Health of the Comm. On Ways and Means, 112th Cong. (Sept. 21, 2012)22

Hearing on Health Care Industry Consolidation Before the Subcomm. On Health of the Comm. On Ways and Means, 112th Cong. (Sept. 9, 2011).....14

Higgins, Aparna, et al., *Early Lessons From Accountable Care Models in the Private Sector: Partnerships Between Health Plans and Providers*, 30 *Health Affairs* 1718 (2011).....20

Huang, George, et al., *Wells Fargo Securities, Municipal Securities Research: 2012 Not-for-Profit Hospital Bond Volume and Yield Projections* (Jan. 9, 2012).....24

Kocher, Bob & Ezekiel Emanuel, *Overcoming the Pricing Power of Hospitals*, 308 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n* 1213 (2012).....17

Leavitt, Terry, *Memorial Hospital Presents Plan to Join MaineHealth Network*, *Conway Daily Sun*, Oct. 18, 201225

Lemieux, Jeff, et al., *Hospital Readmission Rates in Medicare Advantage Plans*, 18 *Am. J. of Managed Care* 96 (2012)23

Levit, Katharine, et al., *Health Spending Rebound Continues in 2002*, 23 *Health Affairs* 147 (2004).....15

Robinson, James C., *Hospital Market Concentration, Pricing, and Profitability in Orthopedic Surgery and Interventional Cardiology*, 17 *Am. J. of Managed Care* e241-e248 (2011)12

Robinson, James, *Hospitals Respond to Medicare Payment Shortfalls by Both Shifting Costs and Cutting Them, Based on Market Concentration*, 30 *Health Affairs* 1265 (2011).....15

Robinson, James C., *More Evidence of the Association Between Hospital Market Concentration and Higher Prices and Profits*, *Nat’l Inst. for Health Care Mgmt.* (Nov. 2011).....17

Statement of Bureau of Competition Director Richard Feinstein on the FTC’s Closure of Its Investigation of Consummated Hospital Merger in Temple, Texas (Dec. 23, 2009)29

Town, Robert, et al., *The Welfare Consequences of Hospital Mergers*, *Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research*, Working Paper No. 12244 (2006)13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, *2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines*7, 21, 29

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition* (July 2004)*passim*

UnitedHealthcare Provides \$20 Million in Technology Investments to Improve Patient Care in Rural Communities Throughout California, Daily Finance (Oct. 2, 2012)25

Vanguard Deal for Detroit Medical Center Complete, FierceHealthcare (Dec. 31, 2010)25

Vogt, William B. & Robert Town, *How Has Hospital Consolidation Affected the Price and Quality of Hospital Care?*, Robert Wood Johnson Found., Research Synthesis Report No. 9 (Feb. 2, 2006)4, 13, 14, 26
